# CH \$215.00 381655

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM781643

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
LEVEL STRUCTURED CAPITAL I, L.P.		01/18/2023	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ENERGYCOMNETWORK, INC.	
Street Address:	333 NORTH POINT CENTER EAST	
Internal Address:	SUITE 650	
City:	ALPHARETTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30022	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3816558	PAYGO
Registration Number:	3776123	PAYGO ELECTRIC
Registration Number:	3816554	PAYGO UTILITIES
Registration Number:	4831490	OUT BY PAYGO
Registration Number:	4840523	CHECKOUT BY PAYGO
Registration Number:	4573880	REAL TIME PREPAY
Registration Number:	4973142	CHECKOUT BY PAYGO
Serial Number:	88568620	DAYPAY

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312 368 2152

**Email:** sheila.brown@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: Michael A. Geller, DLA Piper LLP (US)

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 64807

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60664-0807

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 437915-000008

TRADEMARK REEL: 007948 FRAME: 0941

900745287

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Geller
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Geller/
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2023
Total Attachments: 3	ion of ID Coourity Agreement (Evenuted) the goal tif

source=Project Panel - Termination of IP Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=Project Panel - Termination of IP Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=Project Panel - Termination of IP Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007948 FRAME: 0942

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY <u>AGREEMENT</u>

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of January 18, 2023, and made by LEVEL STRUCTURED CAPITAL I, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (the "Agent"), to ENERGYCOMNETWORK, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of July 10, 2020, made by Grantor in favor of the Agent (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by Grantor to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Intellectual Property (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with (a) the patent division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2020 at Reel/Frame 053174/0763, and (b) the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 10, 2020 at Reel/Frame 6996/0183; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions.</u> The term "Intellectual Property," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in (a) the Intellectual Property listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto, including, without limitation, the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, and Trade Secrets (as each such term is defined in the Security Agreement), and (b) all licenses or agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of: (i) any right to use any Trademark or Trade Secret, (ii) any right to manufacture, use, import, export, distribute, offer for sale or sell any invention covered in whole or in part by a Patent, and (iii) any right under any Copyright including, without limitation, (1) the grant of rights to manufacture, distribute, exploit and sell materials derived from any Copyright, (2) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations of any of the foregoing, (3) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), (4) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, and (5) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of the Agent in the Intellectual Property.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007948 FRAME: 0943

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

# LEVEL STRUCTURE CAPITAL I, L.P.

By: Level Structured Capital I (GP), L.P., its general partner

By: Level Structured Capital Associates, I, LLC, its general partner

Barry Osherow
Barry Osherow
-

# Exhibit A

# **Trademarks:**

PayGo: Reg. No. 3,816,558 Registered July 13, 2010

**PayGo Electric:** Reg. No. 3,776,123 Registered April 13, 2010 **PayGo Utilities:** Reg. No. 3,816,554 Registered July 13, 2010

Checkout by PayGo (logo): Reg. No. 4,831,490 Registered October 13, 2015 CheckOut by PayGo: Reg. No. 4,840,523 Registered October 27, 2015

Real Time Prepay: Reg. 4,573,880 Registered July 22, 2014

CheckOut by Paygo (logo): Reg. No. 4,973,142 Registered June 7, 2016

Corrected September 27, 2016

RECORDED: 01/19/2023

DayPay: Application No. 88/568,620 filed August 6, 2019

# **Patents:**

Systems and Methods for Authorized Connection of Utility Service - U.S. Patent No. 9,900,667

**Systems and Methods for Checkout Line Utility Payments -** U.S. Application No. 15/087,447 Approved for issuance 4/8/20

Utility Service Use Estimator - Application No. 62/642,887 filed March 13, 2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 007948 FRAME: 0945